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V S I N O I' N

A G E N D A

Thursday, June 22,2006

I* Back
Watershed Protection and Development Review
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION

Subject: Approve an ordinance waiving the development regulations of Ordinance No. 20060309-056 to allow
the construction of a duplex at 1306 Chlcon Street, Austin, TX

Fiscal Note: There Is no unanticipated fiscal note. A fiscal note Is not required.

Additional Backup Material

(click to open)

D Backup documentation 1

D Backup documentation 2

D Backup documentation 3

B BackuDjJocumentation 4

For More Information: Sylvia Benavldez - 974-2522, Jol Harden - 974-
3345

On March 9,2006 the City Council adopted development regulations which provided development limits In
subdivisions within the City limits for which the original plat was approved before March 7,1974, or on a tract that
may legally be developed without being platted. For a building permit to construct single-family, single family
attached, two-family, secondary apartment, and duplex structures on a vacant lot, the new structure's size Is
limited to the greater of the following:

(a) 0.4 to 1 floor-to-area ratio; or
(b) 2,500 square feet.

Part 5 Section (D)(2) of ordinance 20060309-058 prescribes minimum and maximum front yard setbacks for a lot
on block face on which one lot Is developed for use described in subsection (B):

(a) the minimum front yard setback Is the same as the minimum front yard setback of the principal
structure of the developed lot; and

(b) the maximum front yard setback Is equal to the minimum front yard setback of the principal
structure on the developed lot plus ten percent of the distance of that setback.

This ordinance Includes a provision which allows City Council to waive the development limitations If the Council
determines that the development regulations Impose an undue hardship on the applicant, the development
proposed by the applicant will not adversely affect public health, safety and welfare, and waiving the regulations
will not have a substantially adverse Impact on neighboring properties.

Applicant Mr. Jonathan Jensen Is requesting a waiver from Ordinance No. 20060309-058 In order to construct a
two story duplex at 1306 Chicon Street, Austin TX. The two story structure will have 3376 square feet of gross
floor area. The proposed development exceeds the floor to area ratio and square footage limitations as well as
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the front setback limitations under Ordinance No. 20060309-058. The proposed development would comply with
all other zoning regulations, Including building and Impervious cover limitations as well as height requirements.

Staff recommends approval of the waiver request based on the Information that the applicant has provided.
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WAIVER REQUEST STAFF REPORT

PERMIT NUMBERi BP-06-4929R COUNCIL DATE: June 22.2006

APPLICATION DATE; May 16.2006

OWNER: Jonathan Jensen ADDRESS: 1306 Chicon Street

BACKGROUND

On March 9,2006 the City Council adopted Ordinance 20060309-058 establishing development
regulations applicable to certain building permits for single-family, single family attached, two-
family, secondary apartment, and duplex structures in areas of the City that were subdivided
prior to March 1974.

APPLICATION

On May 16,2006, the applicant submitted an application for a waiver from Part 4 Section (B) of
Ordinance 20060309-058 that for a building permit for a new structure on a vacant lot, the new
structure's size is limited to the greater of:

(1) 0.4 to 1 floor-to-area ratio; or
^_> (2) 2.500 square feet

DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS

The proposed construction requires the applicant to request a Council Waiver because it creates a
structure that exceeds both size .limitations set forth in Part 4(B) of the ordinance:

(a) 0.4 to 1 FAR would allow 2879.2 s,f.
• Proposed structure creates 3376 s.f. on 7198 s,f. lot, which equates to a 0.46 FAR.

(b) Proposed structure will exceed 2500 s.f. by 1322 s.f.

SETBACKS
Existing Setbacks

1300 Chicon St. Vacant - Lot does not front Chicon
1304 Chicon St. 13ft
1306 Chicon St. Vacant -r Subject Property
1310 Chicon St. Vacant



SETBACKS CALCULATIONS

Under Part 5, Section D (2) of Ordinance 20060309-058, for a lot on a block face on which one
lot is developed for a use described in Subsection (B), the setback for the proposed duplex is
figured thusly:

(a) the minimum front yard setback is the same as the minimum front yard setback of the
principal structure on the developed lot;

• The minimum front setback is 13 ft

(b) The maximum front yard setback is equal to the minimum front yard setback of the
principal structure on the developed lot plus ten percent of the distance of that setback

• 13 ft (setback of principal structure) + 1.3 (10 percent) = 14.3 ft. maximum
setback

Applicant is requesting a waiver from Pan 5, Setback Section (D) (2) of the ordinance.
Applicant is requesting a front setback of 15 ft 2 W inches.

PROPOSED DELEVEIX1PMENT

Applicant proposes the following construction:

• Construct a new 3376 s.f. (gross floor area per ordinance) duplex at 1306 Chicon St.
Applicant proposes additional construction:

776 s.f. attached garage
200 s.f. covered porch.
238 s.f. 2nd floor balcony (counted in FAR per ordinance)
734 s.f. new driveway area
145 walkway area

ZONING

This lot is currently zoned Single Family Residential (SF-3).
It lies within the Swede Hill Neighborhood Assn., Austin Neighborhoods Council,
Mueller Neighborhoods Coalition, Sentral Plus East Austin Koalition (SPEAK), Davis-
Thompson American Millenium Neighborhood Ass, Organization of Central East Austin
Neighborhoods (OCEAN), and PODER People Organized in Defense of Earth & Her
Resources.



WAIVER

Hie applicant requests the waiver under Part 4, Section (B) and Pan 5, Section (D)(2) on the
following grounds:

(c) The regulations imposes undue hardship on the applicant, the development proposed
by the applicant will not adversely affect the public health , safety and welfare and
waiving the regulation will not have a substantially adverse impact on neighboring
properties.

STAFF ASSESSMENT

Hie information submitted with the applicant's waiver application can be summarized as
follows:

• Letter from P.E. stating development will not cause additional impacts to the existing
drainage system.

• Information was provided indicating undue financial hardship.
• Photos from the neighborhood submitted as .evidence that the new structure will be

compatible to the existing structures in the neighborhood.
• Neighborhood Support Letter

STAFF RECOMMENDATION; APPROVAL

Staff recommends approval of the waiver request based on the information that the applicant has
submitted. .



Residential Building Permit and Waiver
Application



WAIVER APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Failure to provide the information identified in this checklist may result in your
application being rejected pr submitted incomplete.

*S COMPLETE WAIVER APPLICATION

COMPLETE & REVIEWED RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION

«/-SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

vX.n PROOF OF HARDSHIP
_2) IMPACT ON DRAINAGE

x_2) NEIGHBORHOOD SUPPORT LETTERS
iX 31 PROOF OF FINANCIAL INVESTMENT IN PROJECT

PHOTOS OF PROPERTY & SURROUNDING
PROPERTIES

COPY OF TCAD'S APPRAISAL ROLL INDICATING

) SQUARE FOOTAGE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY
tXa SQUARE FOOTAOE OF ADJACENT RESIDENCES

S} HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION

COPY OF PLAT

_COPY OF APPROVED LAND STATUS DETERMINATION

\y FJUt (FLOOR TO AREA RATIO) CALCULATION

V DRAWINGS FROM ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER (SEALED & DATED)

DEMOLITION OR RELOCATE PERMIT MUST BE FILED ON 5™ FLOOR
CONCURRENTLY (if applicable) BP#

OTHER

Yon -will be required to review your application with a Residential Zoning Planner.
Yon wiB be notified at this time of the next City Council hearing (Ord#2060216-
043.)



Mobile: 303^83-7765 Jonathan Jensen
Fax: 866-389-9621 Austin, TX 78704
Email: jon@jonathanjensen.com

May 15,2006

LETTER OF INTRODUCTION

Dear City of Austin Council Members and Staff,

I hereby request to waive the interim development regulations under ordinance #2060216-043 for the
duplex I am developing to be located at 1306 Chicon St (previously 1308 1/2 Chacon St) in Central
East Austin. I make this request after having spent a great deal of time and money over the course of
the past four months ensuring that my proposed dwelling will benefit the surrounding neighborhood,
and will in no way adversely effect the public health, safety, and welfare of any citizens.

As a new resident of Austin (I moved here last August), and as a first tune developer, I believe the
ordinance was actually a blessing in disguise for me. The steps required to take to complete this
waiver have given me a much greater understanding of the city's neighborhood planning, zoning, and
future intentions. One of the primary reasons I moved to Austin was to be able to participate in a
vibrant, diversified, downtown community. For several years I bad been contemplating such as move
after having read and been inspired by a book entitled "A Good Place To Live" by author Terry Pindel.
Mr. Pindel was a local city council member in Keene, New Hampshire, who was troubled by the way
his own city planning took place, and set-off on a four year, cross country tour detailing "Good Places"
created by careful city planning. Particular attention was paid to how the city councils addressed infill,
mixed-use, and multi-family zoning.

By and large, I am very much in suppon of the "McMansion" ordinance, as I believe in many instances
true harm has been done to neighborhoods, and individual property owners, by unmitigated
development. However, I honestly believe that will not be the case in my particular circumstance. I
believe I am building in are-emerging area that is still in the process of both retaining it's historical
roots, while also creating a new identity. While that might sound like a contradiction, I believe
inclusive development is possible, that both preserves the culture, landmarks, and traditions of the area,
while also expanding with new people, building and ideas. I am not looking to merely cash-in by
building a duplex that is completely unaffordable to most current East Austin residents. I intentionally
selected the builder I am using on the project, Aries Partners, because of their long history of building
affordable housing in the East Austin area.

Currently on the block face on which my lot is located, (the properties on the west side of Chicon St
between 13* and 14 St.) three of the four lots are vacant The lot directly across the street, at 1309
Chicon St is also vacant, and the lot immediately south of that, at 1305 Chicon St, an abandoned
commercial property currently stands. I believe if properly done, my lot can help stimulate additional
development and rcvitalization within the immediate area.



I have taken a considerable amount of time preparing this waiver, and I look forward to addressing any
additional questions or concerns that might arise.

I appreciate your consideration of my proposal.

Sincerely,



Associated BP Number:

CTTY OF AUSTIN
REQUEST TO WAIVE 0TCERXU DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS

UNDER ORDINANCE NUMBER 20ti0216443

STKEET ADDRESS: 13DC CKiC.6* J4.
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivuian J/^f S : C -* •

LotftlOCf Block f Qmlot 7fe divirion
Zoning Pirtfict: 5*' WdghbathoodPkaOf applicable):.

f work to km done JSelect appropriate option and provide Aaatyfon
evr Gonstraction: *Pupl<* (<^< M^JCMA)

AdAflrnE •

Ffeue select one «f the

J^l. 1 regucet & miver to tho interim development ncalaapnB kcbanse tbe rcgulatiDns impose an undue
udescribedbetow:

dcct Option 1, you. tttast tdset me tfthefoUowteg:
The granting of thai waiver wfli not adversely affoct the public beaUh,iafetyiDdweIfite.

l-

-or- .
lampiropp^TflEto inrpp^ ̂ ff 4*i? ffifect oftbe rffjfyffl^jpTf^iritf oy ptoviQinEaflconate T*>lfoTiiU'̂ ^ ifflii^p

irill adapmtdy protect Doe health, aaiety-and weUaic of tiic public.

Z. Tbt nllowiD^ development mieuucnt pcnnts frg unvity.*

_3.1 tore iqqnired B rigfrt under Tcacas Local Govemmeflt Chapter 245 (Issoancc of Local Poams), or lave
a cammofi law vested right fiuttJva teen fidly ft^odio&ted "by t oeurtofconqjctcntjurisdictioiL Please

. specify md provide •uppomng ^wuiii

4.-I amprovidiog

ALL AirPLlCATIONS MUST BE

Signature of applicant/ owner.

Kofe: Tlie.wmjver application wtD be cotsuered mcoinplete if the applicant fuls to provide mfumsLtion
•reonested in this application. Pkns^ r&wh «*«y «iMirinnal jpfiarnMtipn that will tupport TOUT requect, juch aa:
pbotos, architectural drawings, letters of rapport fiom netghbon or ad'fhi™*! documentation.

FOR STAFF USE

Date waiver application filed with Coy of Austin:

Date scheduled for City Council action:



CITY OF AUSTIN

RESIDENTIAL PERMIT APPLICATION

PRIMARY PROJECT DATA

Service Addreis l30t C-"**-"tev^ ST%
Legal Description ^ o ^— i

Lot^fC. Block ^ Subdivision C.l^- ̂ *h^

If hi a Planned Unit Development, provide Name and Case No.
(att^Jkal.^pro*d<xr>iaqfmibdMiton&id*i*flaH)

If this site is not m legally tubdlvUed lot, you waist contact the Development Assist

Description of Work
_New Residence
AX5uplex

Garage attached detached
__Caiport attached -detached
__Pool

Zonina(e.ft\SF-1.8F-2...) _5^"*-^ Hdphtofbul

BP Number pP-Oll-^**^

Building Permit No.
Plat No. Due .^

Reviewer ,A l^

|
il/lfrlI"

(/

TaxPareelNo. OZO^O^t-<LOH

Section ~, Phase ~ ~~

one* CfiOtr/or a toad Status Determination.

Remodel fip^A)

Addition fT** '̂

Other AnteMr)

IdinK L-\£> l ft. # of floors Z.
On lota with LA zoning, the approved septic permit must be mbmltted with the Residential Permit application for zoning approval.
<LDC 25-2-35 1(B)(6)> .

Does this aite have • Board of Adjustment ruling? Yes J^to If yes, attach the B.OA. documentation

WiHtniadeveIopmenttequh%acutandiillinexce»of4feet7 yes ^Ko

Joes this lite front a paved itreet? >^Ve» No A paved alley? Yet VNO

VALUATIONS FOR DATA FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION
REMODELS ONLY OR ADDITIONS ONLY

Buildinc S UitSfce "7j |^^ tq.ft.
Electrical £ -— .
Mechanical 1 Job Valuation $ >2.OO^fi>0C»

Driveway
A. Sidewalk S Total Inh V.1i»tinn (rmnddx and adriltlnna)

TOTALS J
(labor and materiala) (Labor and material])

OWNER / BUILDER INFORMATION

OWNER Name ^ • A«\l W "XtN JC. lA.*< tf^

BUILDER CompanvName flfl *•* Y*».f^Vveif5

Contarf/Applicant'iKan^ fii^i»w Of *O t»S
DRIVEWAY J
/SIDEWALK Contractor

CERTIFICATE Nme -SWVk«* '̂ w.5<n

OCCUPANCY Address — ̂ OS~ W^f*VCf HUC . _

PERMIT FEES

NEW/ADDITIONS REMODELS

Building £ &30.OD I
Electrical t £3£ .03 S

Mechanicals (-2^-^ s ,
Plumbteg I j-O^*.CD S
Driveway
ft SidewallcS S

TOTALS S ,

Telephone (hll.|0 •?
^•k A ^, . .._,,., (w)^O>*.

Jo-oil*
re*-T7C5

Telephone ̂  Vi - C? ̂  - «(5 ?5

P*g«L^__^
FAXfll-?r"

Telephone; ?|fl" If'

jChf^VlK STT^Zff

f "• ItoM

^"017^
^y ?o*/

If you would like to be notified when your application is approved, please select the method:

\

You may check the status of this application at www.ci.austin.tx.us/development/pierivr.htm



CTTY OF AUSTIN

RESIDENTIAL PERMIT APPLICATION

I understand that in accordance with Sections 25-1-411 and 25-11-66 of the Land Development Code (LDC),
non-compliance with the LDC may be cause for the Building Official to suspend or revoke a permit and/or
license. I understand that I am responsible for complying with any subdivision notes, deed restrictions,
restrictive covenants and/or zoning conditional overlays prohibiting certain uses and/or requiring certain
development restrictions (i.e., height, access, screening, etc.) on this property. If a conflict should result with
any of these restrictions, it will be my responsibility to resolve it I understand mat, if requested, 1 must provide
copies of all subdivision plat notes, deed restrictions, restrictive covenants, and/or zoning conditional overlay
information that may apply to this property.

I acknowledge mat this project qualifies for the She Plan Exemption as listed in Section 25-5-2 of the LDC.

I also understand that if there are any
immediately adjacent to
(512) 974-1876 and rece

APPLICANT'S
SIGNATURE

DATE f

;reater that 19 inches in diameter located on the property and
nst uction, I am to schedule a Tree Ordinance review by contacting
pro ;eed.

Rejection Notes/Additional Comments (for office tat only):



* riii•i j'iApplicant^ Siflnihire _N _V,' &
(/ I/'

BUILDING COVERAGE
The area of a lot covered by buildings or roofed areas, but not including (i) incidental projecting eaves and similar faaturej, or (11} ground
level paving, landscaping, or open recreational facilities.

. . Existing New /Addition
a. l" floor conditioned area — — M.ft. (3 1 H ea.ft.
b. 2nd floor conditioned area
c. 3rd floor conditioned area
d. Basement
e. Garage / Carport

attached
detached

£ Wood decks [must be counted at 100%)
g. Breczeways
h. Covered patios
i Covered porches
j. .Balconies
k. Swimming pOOl(s) [pool turf ace area(s)J
I Other building or covered area(s)

Spedfv

TOTAL BUILDING AREA (adda, through I)

TOTAL BUILDING COVERAGE ON LOT (subtract b., c..

IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE
Include building cover and sidewalks, driveways, uncovered patios, decks, t
calculating impervious caver. Roof overhangs which do not exceed two feet
building coverage or Impervious coverage. All water must drain away from

a. Total building coverage on lot (see above)
b. Driveway area on private property
c. Sidewalk / walkways on private property
d. Uncovered patios
e. Uncovered wood decks [may be counted at SO
£ Air conditioner pads
g. Concrete decks
h. Other (ipccifyL

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE (adda. throw

— M.ft I AM sa.ft.
- ~~ sq.ft. •""* sfl-ft.
— "—* MA --* aa.ft.

— MA ' *7-7t sa.fl
-~ sa.ft. — aa.ft.

-^" M.ft. — §a.ft.
^*" sq.ft. ^— sa.ft.
*^~ sa.ft. - sa.ft.

— " sq.ft. Zoo sa.fL
• — sa.ft. Z.SS sa.ft
— sq.ft. — ia.ft.
— M.ft. ~~~* M-ft.

aqlft t/fffeZ sfl.fL

*i. nwf t tf applicable) Z. 2 1 0 sq.ft.
27 % of lot

lir conditioning equipment pad, and other improvements in
or which are used far solar screening are not Included in
buildings on this site and buildings on adjacent lots.

2.; 2. SO sq.ft.
tJ«J SQA
/Iff M.ft.

— M.ft.

«; — sa.fL
IS M.ft

— saA.

-^" wA.

A A.) 7, / 1 "7 M-ft.
V*/.77 '/oof Jot



M E M O R A N D U M

TO: Homeowners, Builders, and Electricians .

FROM: Residential Zoning Review, WPDR

DATE: 02/08/06

• SUBJECT: Electric Service Planning Application (ESPA) forms

Effective January 30,2006, the Austin Energy Design Criteria Manual requires that for
all electrical residential permits anESPA farm be provided prior to issuance of tie
permit

^ f For new residential, residential addition, or any change in electric service,
applications inbmttted mnst include a copy of an approved ESPA form and a plot
•plan itamped by Austin Energy. Applicants must provide the approved ESPA form
and Austin Energy stamped plot plan for applications to be reviewed by •
Residential Zoning Planner. An approved ESPA. form fc active for 90 days, daring
vrhicfa time approval of plans nmit be obtained.

Kick Schieffer is available in the Development Assistance Center (DAC) on me I" floor
of One Texas Center, 505 Barton Springs Rd. (phone: 974-2632, fex: 974-9779). Rick
will review the plot plan as well as the ESP A form. His hours are 9:00 ajn.-3:30p.in.
Monday through Thursday, and 9:00 BJXL -2;30 p JTL on Friday.

Approved ESPA forms and itamped plot plans wffl be required for Residential
Zoning Review effective on February 20,2006.



Kramer Bervte Cente:

2412 Kumor Una Bflc.-C-

(512)605-7206

Austin Energy
Electric Service Planning AtmE cation

.. (Please Print or-Type).

-St. Brno Bervto* Qm»r

4411-BUaemrdu.Drtw

(512>$057500

£5P4 for Residential &. Small Comments/^eMce On/v (under 350 tmDSl0or225 amps 30)

Name:' /-\^*e

Address nD~? (&

Leoal DesolDtJon

.Jf*±*£5f&

5 f^A^S

M^v, 5^70

C~K-< <J6K>\!

Bio* 5

-LUxC. Phone ^S"̂  *- ifaftC)

(/<e -̂(—

I ^ vJ&dL ̂ U (3/0^-^

•-eBmmerrial̂ fisidenda^T^

Service Main 5ize(s)

Service Lenqrth

"VerheadAfridergrourn

Total Square Footage

Largest AC unit

Electric Heattno

Comments: _ . _

f amps^ Senrtce Cnndurtor . (type & sbe)

Jtt) Number of Meters? Mu»H-Rie! Y M

cf? Voltage Hi Slnale-bhase fi0i D Three-nhase 00^

Tcrtal AC Luad I # of unfts) fTonsI

HTonŝ

fkW) Other

UlAofL^ryestACUnlt. (amps)

fkvv^

ESPA Completed by (Signature &. Print name)

Bulldlng/Bectrte Permit NQ-

AE Representative

.Approved: Q Yes Q No (Remarks on back) Phone.

Phone

Dabs

Application expires 90 days after date of Approval



Supplemental Information Submitted by
Applicant



V J Mobile: 303-883-7765
^^ Fax: 866-389-9621

Email: jon@jonathanjensen.com

Jonathan Jensen 905 Garner Ave.
Austin. TX 78704

May 15,2006

RE: HARDSHIP

Dear City of Austin Council Members and Staff,

I am a first time property developer, and I was surprised when the interim ordinance including
duplexes was first announced. As an individual without substantial sums of capital for land
acquisition, I spent a considerable amount of time analyzing the lot costs within Central East Austin
prior to making my purchase. When I closed on the 1306 Chicon St lot on January 5,2006,1 did so
with the understanding that there were no building size restrictions, other than those outlined in the SF-
3 zoning requirements, and any special provisions within the Central Hast Austin Neighborhood Plan.
I therefore proceeded with my design process in accordance with that understanding. My intention was
to complete the duplex by August, so I could take advantage of the large rental pool created when
University of Texas graduate students return to campus.

The temporary ordinance has caused me hardship for the following reasons:
1) I paid the price I did for the lot, based on the understanding that there were no FAR value

provisions that I would adhere. If I had known that such restrictions were to occur, I would not
have paid the price I did for the lot

2) I had to stop the design process that was already underway and either change or modify
elements which added additional costs to the design.

3) I have had to pay for unexpected lot loan expenses, as I was unable to commit to a design until
the details of the ordinance were solidified.

4) I have missed out on the opportunity to market the property to a potentially larger rental pool
because of the delay in construction caused by the time it has taken to apply for a waiver to the
ordinance.

5) I have had to incur additional costs (both time and money) to address particular aspects of the
waiver process. Notably, hiring an engineer for drainage inspection, and planning and paying
for the presentation I made before the Organization of Central East Austin Neighborhoods.

6) The estimated building costs of my builder have slightly increased during the time that
construction was initially scheduled to begin (late February) and when construction is likely
now going to begin (late June, early July).

The receipts for the quantifiable hardships outlined above a
following pages. I greatly appreciate your consideratioi/an

Sincerely,

and receipts included on the
ding.



1306 Chlcon St. Development Expenses To Date

Expense Description Amount
Down Payment and Closing Cost For Purchase Of Lot $20,881.30
Survey Of Lot $433.00
Land Status Determination $165.00
Lot Drainage Certification $287.50
Preparation For Presentation To OCEAN $50.00
Architect/Design Fees (To Date) $1,600.00
Lot Financing Payment 1 $393.75
Lot Financing Payment 2 $420.00
Lot Rnanclng Payment 3 $462.50
Lot Financing Payment 4 $465.00

Total: $25,158.05

Prepared By Jonathan Jensen



A. Settlement Statement U.S. Department of Housing
••d Urb«a Development

OMB No. 2502-0265

B. TyeeofLotJii
1. O FHA 2. OFltlHA
4. OVA 9. OConrlM.

3. DCM*Unira
i. OSdlaFtotra

L Fik Nuaber
•MM43-CKT
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]02, hnoml nopmy
101. Itntennt Cta î « konvm
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30!. rtniOnw ton Sock
20S.
20*.
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20V.
AilwttMwb An* tin* tn*M hr wlkr
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212. acbuui por̂  tj> npco
213. ROADun
ZI4. MUDTvtn
213.
21«.
117.
211.
219
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411.
412.
413.
4L4.
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41«.
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501 CmnDcpctlt
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tot.
509.
A4ttutMiti <br thwi wp«M by Mtltr
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513.
5IA.
517.
III.
11*.
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Offtc*AJJ«

11-M

1210(8)

JONATHAN • JBHSEN
U2S26M61

CASHIER'S CHECK

OpmtorlD.:

PAY TO THE ORDER OF INDEPENDENCE TITLE COMPANY***
RE: JONATHAN JENSEN***

'Twenty thousand eight hundred eighty-one dollars and 30 cents'

SERIAL*: 0702107704

ACCOUNT*: 4361-606709

January 05,2006

**$20,881.30**

WELLS FARGO BANK. N JL
901 8 CONGRESS AVE
AUSTIN. TX T17D4
TOR MQUIRIE8 CALL (4W) 394-3122

Nornce ID niRCHASBt - r IMS MBTWICNT o LOOT.
•tOLEN Oft DESTROYED. VOU WHY REQUEST CAHCEUAT10H
AM> NCSSUANCe. M A CONDCTKH TO CANCELLATION AND
RCOSUANCE..WELL8 FAftOO BANK MAY NPOSE A «E AND
REQUIRE AN MDEMNTTY AOREEIENT AND BONO.

Purchaser Copy

FBOO*

VOtDFOVERUSI ».M1.3C

NON-NEGOTIABLE



SNS ENGIKEERIHG, IMC.
12466 LOB Indies Trail, Suite 101, Austin, Texas 78729

. j —- INVOICE

To: Jonathan Jensen Date: 03/03/2006
905 Garner Avenue
Auetin, Texas 78704

Survey No: 06176
Description: Title Survey

Part of Lots 5 fc 6, Block "5",
C.R. Johns Subdivision/
1308-1/2 Chicon Street, Austin, Texas

(400.00
Sales Tax 33.00
Total Due $433.00

REF: Jonathan Jensen
GF No. 0509943-GRT



Receipt Number. 622606

Project Name:

Project Location: 1306 CHICON ST

Case Type: Development Assessment

Company Name:
Contact Name: JONATHAN JENSEN
Phone: 303-883-7765
Address: 90S GARNER AVE
City: AUSITN

Payment Method: CHECK

Check Number: 1031

Comments:

City of Austin
WPDR

PIER-INVOICE

Case Number C8I-06-176-

Fax: -

ZIP: 78704

Status: Unpaid

Check Amount:

3-Rev.Code Description

^770-4185 SubDiv_Misc_Und_Status_D€termlnation

Date: 31 MAR 2006

TrecWna Number 293641

Issued by: ROSEMARY AVILA

Quantity. Sub Total

1 $165.00 *

Total: $165.00

Report run on: March 31, 200612:11 Pagel



TEXAS
DESIGN
INTERESTS, LLC
AUSTIN • HOUSTON

7500 HWY71 WEST
fiurrc toe
AUSTIN. TX 78735

<5 12) 301-3389 (O)

(512)301-3348 (F)

RESIDENTIAL/ COMMERCIAL
CIVIL ft STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING

Date

4/11/2006

Invoice*

131

Past Due Date

4£&2006

Jonathon Jensen
903 dinner Avc.

Au*in,TX 78704

Job Description

100-1306 CUeon

Description

Professional Engineer - Civil Drainage Certification

Qty

2.

Thank you for your business.
Please Include fee invoice number above on your check.

Invoices more than IS days past due will be assessed 1 10% late fee.

5

Rate

115.00

Amount

287.30

TOtal $287.30

Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due &$13Q



INVOICE; AP-OM906

TO: Jonathan Jwwen

ATTN: Jonathan JWMII

DATE: May 09, 2006

rRQJECTi. Duplex Phuv 1569-1S59

Listed below are the charges to dole forpraTasioiBl lenico tendered in amaaticn with duplex pfm
development tnd rite plan for 1308 M Cbicon.

PLANS: 1160CLOO

PKEUMIN ART DESIGN FEE: NA

COPY FEE: SaOO

ON SITE CONSTRUCTION INSPECTIONS: NOT INCLUDED

MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES: NA

AMOUNT PAID TO DATE: NA

CUKRENT AMOUNT DUE: I160CLOO

ArtAtUim

Address: 1501 lomcnet Dr.
RoaadEoek, Texn 7S681
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Mobile: 303-883-7765
Fax: 866-389-9621
Email: jon@jonathanjensen.com

Jonathan Jensen 905 Gamer Ave.
Austin. TX 78704

May 15,2006

RE: EFFECT ON PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY, AND WELFARE

Dear City of Austin Council. Members and Staff,

I have taken two specific steps to clarify that the duplex I propose to build at 1306 St. (previously 1308
1/2 St.) in Central Bast Austin, will not adversely affect the public health, safety, and welfare of
citizens within the community. First, I commissioned a drainage assessment conducted by the
engineering firm Texas Design Interests, IXC, which concluded that the proposed design would not
cause an increase in flooding conditions. Second, 1 made a presentation of my building intentions to
the Organization of Central East Austin Neighborhoods (OCEAN) and gained their unanimous
support Prior to making my revised building designs, I talked with numerous members of the East
Austin community, including Linda Johnston who chairs the building committee at OCEAN, and
ensured that the design would fit within scale and character of the neighborhood.

Sincerely,



TEXAS
DESIGN
INTERESTS, LLC

7 BOO HWY 71 wear, aunt 106
, TK

(51 3) 10 1-3389(0)
rs ixi aoi-si^a tn

April 11, 2006

Director
Watershed Protection and Development Review Department
505 Barton Springs Road
Austin, TX 78703

RE: Engineer's Drainage Certification
1306 Chlcon
Austin, TX

To Whom It May Concern:

I certify that I hove personally conducted a topographic review and field investigation of
the existing and proposed flow patterns for stormwater runoff from the subject lot to
Boggy Creek. At build-out conditions allowable by zoning, restrictive covenant or plat
note, the stormwater flows from the subject subdivision will not cause any increase in
flooding conditions to the interior of existing building structures, including basement
areas, for storms of magnitude up through the 100-year event

JeffShindler,P.E.
JEFFREY B.SHINDLER 2

RESIDENTIAL/COMMERCIAL.
CIVIL & STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING



Orgmnixmtion et Cencrtl Emmt Austin NcifjMbo

RE: 1306 Chlcon St Property

On April 11th, Jonathan Jensen made i presentation before our organization outlining his building
intentions for a duplex on 1306 Chi con St Based on his presentation, and the designs he left behind for
farther review by committee members, we stand in support of his waiver request for additional square
footage above the FAR value provisions in the temporary city ordinance. We believe Mr. Jensen's
proposed duplex is consistent in both size and style with other dwellings in the surrounding neighborhood,
and will be a welcome addition to the growth of the Chicon St corridor between 12* St and Martin
Luther King Blvd.

Sincerely,

tyWjMiams
President



City of Austin
Watershed Protections & Development Review

LAND STATUS DETERMINATION
1987 RULE PLATTING EXCEPTION

04/03/2006

I i
-̂̂

File Number: C8I-06-0176

Address: 1306 CHICON ST

Tax Parcel ID: 0209092204 Map Date: 05/10/2004

The Watershed Protections & Development Review has determined that this
parcel, as described in the attached description and map, ISEXCEPTCD
FROM THE REQUIREMENT TO PUT in accordance .with the Land Development
Code, section 2 5-4-2 (C), and is eligible to receive utility service.

The parcel of land consists of five acres or less, and is
described as being the South one-half (S. 1/2) of Lot 5.
and the Southeast One-quarter (S.E. 1/4) of Lot 6, Block 5,
C.R. John's Subdivision in the current deed, recorded on
01/09/2006, in Document #2006003529, Travis County Deed
Records. This parcel existed in its current configuration
on August 31. 1987, as evidenced by a deed recorded on
11/19/1980. in Volume 7186, Page 334, Travis County Deed
Records. The parcel was lawfully receiving utility service,
as defined in Section 212.012 of the Texas Local Government
Code, on August 31, 1987, as evidenced by water service on
12/19/1967. The parcel meets the requirements of the Land
Development Code for roadway frontage and is located on an
existing street.

Additional Notes/Conditions:
NONE

This determination of the status of the property is based on the
application of Chapter 212, Municipal Regulation of subdivisions and
Property Development, Texas Local Government Code; and the City of
Austin Land Development Code, Chapter 25-4, Subdivision. Recognition
hereby does not imply approval of any other portion of the City Code or
any othefregulaf*

GROVES fj
lor representative)

fed Protections & Development Review



CITY OF AUSTIN
WATERSHED PROTECTION AND DEVELOPMENT REVIEW DEPARTMENT

LAND STATUS DETERMINATION APPLICATION

01987 Rule Exception Q Health / Safety Exception
Q 1995 Rule Exception Q Five-Acre Exception

Q Legal Tract

AfecmteAbv:. J

Frfe Nnmbsr:

A
"

PROPERTY INFORMATION

DEED INFORMATION
conye
M

VotefflB

tto current owner is filed for Record in:
fr 200£?00$5'2f

•Ptt^e County.

Volume/Pag*, iti« Documtnt No.}

Date

Deed pre-dating (grandfather date or exception date) u filed for Record in:
Volume *1lf)l0 Page ^^4"~ County.

: [̂ 1̂

Date:

OWNER INFORMATION

Name:_ZSL
Street Address:

Qty: State: Hp:

PRIMARY CONTACT INFORMATION

Applicant's Signature Date



1919

(NORTH AV^.J
I9O9



Mobile: 303-883-7765
Fax: 866-389-9621

' Entail: jon@jonattuuijensen.com

Jonathan Jensen 905 Garner Ave.
Austin. TX 78704

May 15.2006

RE: PROPERTY ADDRESS

Dear City of Austin Council Members and Staff,

Please note that during the Land Status Determination process, I had the addressed of the lot changed
from 1308 1/2 ChiconSt to the current 1306 Chicon St. I was informed by Hector Avila that 1308 112
Chicon St. was not a legal street address.

I bring that to your intention to account for any discrepancies found within the documents for the
address of the lot. 1306 Chicon St is now the legal address.

Sincerely,

Jo



TaxNetUSA: Travis County Property ID Number 198687 RefID2 Number: 02090922040000

Ma ling
Addcna

Location

il

JENSEN JONATHAN

60S GARNER AVE
AUSTIN, TX 78704-2127

1308 1fl CH CON 8T 76702

8 73.831 OF LOT 6 '* S 73.83' OF E32 JOF LOT
6 BLK 6 OLT 36 DIV B JOHNS C R SUED

Value Information
Land VakM

. Improvement Valu*

AOVvlu*

AG Productivity VahM

TMbtrVahw

TVntwr ProducaVtty valu«

10% Cap Vllu*

Total Vilu*

2006 Preliminary

40.000.00

8,732.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

46.733.00

0.00

46,732.00

Property Details

DtadData

OMdVohirra

DttdPag*

Ewrrpttont

FTM» E»mpt

ARBProawt

A0antCod*

Land Acra*

Node

Tract or Lot

OodntNo.

AtotractCod*

N«lghborhood Cod*

01032006

F

r
o

0X1000

s
6; 6

2006003329TR

E0030

Data up to date as of 2006-05-02

Value By Jurisdiction

Entity Cade Entity Maim

OA TRAVIS CENTRAL APP DIST

01 AUSTIN BD

02 CfTY OF AUSTIN

03 TRAVIS COUNTY

2 J TRAVIS CO HO6PTTAL CMST

66 AUSTIN COMM COLL DBT

2005 -not
Rate

0.000000

1.623000

0.443000

0.4C9300

0.077000

0.003100

46.732.00

46.732.00

46.732.00

46.732.00

46,732.00

46.732.00

46.732.X

46,732.00

46.732.00

46.732.00

46.732.00

46.732.00

Haricot
Value

46.732.00

46.732.00

46,732.00

46,732.00

46,732.00

46.732.00

Appraised
Value

46.732.00

46.732.00

46.732.00

46,732.00

46,732.00

46.732DO

Improvement Information
Improvement ID

161663

State Category

A1

Description

1 FAM DWELLING

Segment Information

Imp ID 8*0 ID Type Code

161663 1*7387 1ST

161663 700248 Oil

161663 799247 231

Description

1st Floor

PORCH OPEN 1ST F

BATHROOM

CbkM effective Tear Bulft Area

VWV . 1030 626

1930 40

1830 1

Total LMng Area B2«

Land Information
Land ID

196660

Type Cod*

LAND

•PTBCode

A1

HomeriU

F 0.000

Front Depth

0 0



Certified Value History

Ym

2005

2005

2005

. 2005

2005

2005

2004

2004

2004

2004

2004

2004

2003

2003

2003

2003

2003

2002

2002

2002

2002

2002

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2000

2000

2000

2000

Jur

OA

01

02

03

2J

66

OA

01

02

03

2J

•8

OA

01

02

03

• 68

OA

01

02

03

68

OA

01

02

03

68

01

02

03

60

Entity Hanw
2009

TRAVIS CENTRAL APP DtST

AUSTIN ISO

CfTY OF AUSTIN

TRAVIS COUNTY

TRAVIS CO HOSPTTAL WOT

AUSTIN COMM COLL DtST

2004

TRAVIS CENTRAL APPRAISAL DISTRICT

AUSTIN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

CITY Of AUSTIN

TRAVIS COUNTY OU&OJ&3.6PEC RD A BRIDGE)

TRAVIS COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT

AUSTIN COMMUNnY COLLEGE DISTRICT

2003

2002 . .

2001

2000

As«e*a«d Value

46/477.00

46.477JOO

48,477.00

46,477.00

46/477 00

46,477.00

45,518.00

46410.00

49416.00

49,916.00

46416.00

45416.00

44*60 M

44*60.00

44*60.00

44*60.00

44*60.00

21413.00

2141100

21415.00

21413.00

21413.00

20.432.00

20/162.00

20/02.00

20/152.00

20,452.00

11463.00

11463.00

11463.00.

11463.00

Tmbk VMuc

46.477.00

46.477.00

46.477.00 '

46.477.00
46,477.00

46.477.00

46418.00

46.916.00

46.916.0C

49416.00

45416.00

45416.00

44*60.00

44*60.00

44*60.00

44,060.00

44*60.00

21413.00

21413.00

21413.00

21413,00

21413.00

20,452.00

20,452.00

20,402.00

20.452.00

20.452.00

11.363.00

11463.00

11463.00

11,363.00
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TaxNetUSA: Travis Couaty Property TD Number. 1986SS Ref ID2 Number 02090922050000

owner. *mt HUDSON ANGIE & LOWELL Property Details

Us ting
Addrws

Location

PO BOX 328
DRIPPWO SPRINGS, 7X78620-0528

1304 CHICON 8T 70702

N 88- OF LOT 4 DLK 5 OLT 30 DfVB JOHNS C
R SUED

Value Information
LmdVilw

Irrprmwmtnt Vfelu*

AGVUw

AGProdurtvityVBlue

TfcTeer Vih»

Thter Pnducdvtty Mb*

KmCipValw

Total Vitut

2006 Preliminary

12,000.00

78,073 JOO

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

66,072.00

tun
60,072.00

.DMd Volume

DMdPtg*

EmmpUorK

FTMM Exampt

ARBPiotMt

Bock
Tract or Lot

DoctMtNo.

AtatractCod*

Ntlflhborlwod Cedt

06102004

F

F

0
0.0000

5

4

2004185105TR

808639

E0039

Data up to data as of 2006-05-02

Value By Jurisdiction

rntfty Code Entity Name

OA TRAVIS CENTRAL APP D48T

01 AUSTIN OD

02 CTTY OF AUSTIN

03 TRAVIS COUNTY

2J TRAVIS CO HOSPITAL DIST

60 AUSTIN COUM COLL DIST

2003 TW
Rate

0.000000

1.623000

0.443000

0.489300

0.077000

0.098100

Acuued Value Taxable Value

60,072.00

6S.072.00

68,072.00

60.072.00

88.072.X

83.072.00

60X172.00

MJ3T2.00

80,072.00

88J3T2.00

KffTlOQ

08,072.00

MarhM
Value

60JI72.00

60,07200

60,07200

60J072O)

88,072.00

80.072.00

Appralswl
Value

80.072.00

68,072.00

88,072.00

60,072.00

60,072.00

60,072.00

Improvement Information
Improvement ID

181884

State Category

B2

Description

2 FAM DWELUNO

Segment Information
Imp ID SegID

101884 187388

101804 758240

161684 790248

101864 750250

101604 750251

101M4 798252

Type Code

1ST

011

291

320

801

631

Description

m Floor

PORCH OPEN 1ST F

BATHROOM

OBS DRIVEWAY

MASONRY TRIM 6F

PORCH CLOS UNFIN

Clew Effective Yew Bultt Ar«

WW

SRC

AVO

1037

1037

1837

1937

1837

1837

1.170

72

2

1

420

65

Total LMng Area 1,170

Land Information



Land ID Typ« Cod* SPTB Code Homaalta Stze-Acrafi Front Depth $lze-9qft
186081

Certified Value History
V«ar

2005

2009

2009

2009 •

2009

2005

2004

2004

2004

2004

2004

. 2004

2003

2003

2003

2003

2003

2002

2002

2002

2002

2002

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2000

2000

2000

2000

LAND

Jur

QA

01

02

03

2J

68

OA

01

02

03

2J
«

OA

01

02

03

98

QA

01

02

03

•8

QA

01

02

03

68

01

02

03

68

B2 F 0.000 0

Entity NatiM

2009

TRAVIS CENTRAL APP DtST

AUSTIN 160

CnVOFAUSTIN

TRAVIS COUNTY

TRAVIS CO HOSPITAL W8T

AUSTIN COUM COLL OKT

2004

TRAVB CENTRAL APPRAISAL DISTRICT

AUSTIN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

CITY OF AUSTIN

TRAVIS COUNTY <MfiO.lftS.BPEC RD ft BRIDGE)

TRAVIS COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT

AUBTtN COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

2003

2002

2001

2000

78,143.00

76,142.00

76.142.00

76,142.00

78,142.00

76.142.00

41,39740

41,30740

41J07M

41J07DO

41,387.00

41,307.00

20M6.00

20^36.00

20438.00

20^36.00

20436.00

61.116.00

61.116.00

61.116.00

81,118.00

61.118.00

61.116:00

81.116DO

61.116DO

81.116JX)

61.116.00

38510.00

30̂ 10.00

36310̂ 0

36510.00

0 0

TMV^Kl* Ualiia•XHDiV VVIUV

78.142.00
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1306 Chlcon St. FAR (Floor To Area Ratio) Determination

* Lot Size

Sides Of Property
East Side
West Side
North Side
South Side

Average Of Short Sides ((East & West Sldes)/2)
Average Of Long Side ((North & South Sldes)/2)

Total Souare Footaae

Square
73.630
73.840
97.850
97.500

Footage
Sq. Ft.
Sq. Ft.
Sq.Ft.
Sq. Ft.

73.835 S'q. Ft.
97.675 Sq. Ft.

7.211.834 Sa. Ft.

Building Coverage

Floor Spaces Square Footage
1st Floor Conditioned Areas
2nd Floor Conditioned Areas

1,314.000 Sq. Ft.
1,824.000 Sq.Ft.

Covered Patios
Covered Porches

Total Conditioned Areas: 3,138.000 Sq. Ft.

200.000 Sq. Ft.
238.000 Sa. Ft.

Total Patios & Porches: 438.000 Sq. Ft.

Total Combined Square Footage 3,576.000 Sq. Ft.

Floor To Area Ratio

Inclusions/Exclusions Ratio
Excluding Covered Patios & Porches
Including Covered Patios & Porches

0.435118
0.495852

*Note: The lot size determinations were made based off a survey completed
on the property on 3/3/2006, and Included on the following page.

Prepared By Jonathan Jensen



SURVEY NO. 06176

\J
FIELD NOTES FOR
PARTS OF LOTS 5 & 6. BLOCK V
C. R. JOHN'S SUBDIVISION
TRAVIS COUNTY. TEXAS

METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION OF A TRACT OF LAND BEING PARTS OF LOT 5 AND LOT 6. BLOCK T. C. R.
1 JOHN'S SUBDIVISION, RECORDED IN VOLUME 1. PAGE 3 OF THE PLAT RECORDS OF TRAVIS
COUNTY. TEXAS AND BEING THAT CERTAIN TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO CALAVAN
FAMILY PARTNERSHIP. LTD. BY DEED RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO. 2005008366 Of THE
OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY. TEXAS. SAID TRACT HAVING BEEN
SURVEYED ON THE GROUND BY SNS ENGINEERING AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING at a W Iron rod with a cap stamped "Waterloo" found at the Intersection of the
westerly right-of-way line of Chlcon Street and the northerly line of an alley, for the southeast
comer of Lot 5 and the tract herein described;

THENCE, departing the westerly right-of-way line of Chlcon Street and along the northerly
Une of said alley with the southerly tine of Lot 5 and Lot 6. S 80*00'00"W. a distance of 97.83
FEET to a J4' Iron rod with a cap stamped "Waterloo" found at the southeast comer of a tract
of land conveyed to Tlmethia Johnson by deed recorded In Document No. 2004014571 of
the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, for the southwest comer of the tract
herein described;

THENCE, departing the northerly line of said alley and crossing Into Lot 6 with the common
line of said Johnson tract and this tract. N 09*57'42"W. a distance of 73.83 FEET to a W
Iron rod found at the southwest comer of a tract of land conveyed to Nuralee Lee by deed
recorded tn Volume 4647. Page 141 of the Deed Records of Travis County. Texas, for the
northwest comer of the tract herein described;

THENCE, departing the easterly line of said Johnson tract and crossing Lot 6 and Lot 5 with
the common line of said Lee tract and this tract. N 7»'39'43"E, a distance of 97.50 FEET to
a W Iron rod found on the westerly right-of-way line of Chlcon Street, at the southeast comer
of said Lee tract, for the northeast comer of the tract herein described;

THENCE, along the westerly right-of-way line of Chlcon Street, S 10*13'55"E. a distance of
73.84 FEETlp the POINT OF BEGINNING.

SNS Engineering "Plat of Survey" No. 06176, page 2 of 2 attached hereto and made a
part hereof.

Mary P. Hawkins
Registered Professional Land Surveyor No. 4433
State of Texas
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